

**JENNIFER ASHLEIGH CHILDREN'S CHARITY**

**FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**FEBRUARY 28, 2025**

**JENNIFER ASHLEIGH CHILDREN'S CHARITY**

**FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**FEBRUARY 28, 2025**

| <b>INDEX</b>                       | <b>PAGE</b> |
|------------------------------------|-------------|
| Independent Auditor's Report       | 1 - 3       |
| Statement of Financial Position    | 4           |
| Statement of Operations            | 5           |
| Statement of Changes in Net Assets | 6           |
| Statement of Cash Flows            | 7           |
| Notes to the Financial Statements  | 8 - 13      |

*Audit. Tax. Advisory.*

## **Independent Auditor's Report**

To the Directors of Jennifer Ashleigh Children's Charity

### **Qualified Opinion**

We have audited the financial statements of Jennifer Ashleigh Children's Charity (the "Organization"), which comprise the statement of financial position as at February 28, 2025, and the statement of operations, statement of changes in net assets and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including material accounting policy information.

In our opinion, except for the effects of the matter described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion section of our report, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Organization as at February 28, 2025 and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations ("ASNPO").

### **Basis for qualified opinion**

In common with many charitable organizations, the Organization derives revenue from donations, the completeness of which is not susceptible of satisfactory audit verification. Accordingly, our verification of these revenues was limited to the amounts recorded in the records of the Organization and we were not able to determine whether any adjustments might be necessary to revenue, excess of revenues over expenses, assets and net assets.

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the Organization in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Canada. We have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

### **Other information**

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Annual Report, which is expected to be made available to us after the date of this auditor's report.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not and will not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed on the other information that we obtained prior to the date of this auditor's report, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

When we read the Annual Report, if we conclude that there is a material misstatement therein, we are required to communicate the matter to those charged with governance.

## **Responsibilities of management and those charged with governance for the financial statements**

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with ASNPO, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Organization or cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Organization's financial reporting process.

## **Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risks of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Organization to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

**McGovern Hurley LLP**



**Chartered Professional Accountants  
Licensed Public Accountants**

Toronto, Ontario  
June 25, 2025

JENNIFER ASHLEIGH CHILDREN'S CHARITY  
**STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
AS AT FEBRUARY 28, 2025

|  | 2025<br>\$              | 2024<br>\$              |
|--|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| <b>ASSETS</b>  |                         |                         |
| <b>CURRENT</b>                                       |                         |                         |
| Cash and cash equivalents                            | 581,922                 | 596,189                 |
| Investments in term deposits                         | 1,017,629               | 689,093                 |
| Marketable securities, at fair market value (Note 3) | 337,460                 | 230,957                 |
| Prepaid expenses                                     | 18,997                  | 18,634                  |
| HST recoverable                                      | <u>6,486</u>            | <u>9,842</u>            |
|  | 1,962,494               | 1,544,715               |
| <b>EQUIPMENT</b> (Note 4)                            | <u>64,479</u>           | <u>62,581</u>           |
|  | <u><u>2,026,973</u></u> | <u><u>1,607,296</u></u> |
| <b>LIABILITIES</b>                                   |                         |                         |
| <b>CURRENT</b>                                       |                         |                         |
| Accounts payable and accrued liabilities             | 9,263                   | 20,776                  |
| Gifting commitments (Note 7)                         | 203,578                 | 247,353                 |
| Deferred contributions (Note 8)                      | <u>53,822</u>           | <u>122,006</u>          |
|  | <u>266,663</u>          | <u>390,135</u>          |
| <b>NET ASSETS</b>                                    |                         |                         |
| Unrestricted   | 1,695,831               | 1,154,580               |
| Invested in equipment                                | <u>64,479</u>           | <u>62,581</u>           |
|  | <u>1,760,310</u>        | <u>1,217,161</u>        |
|  | <u><u>2,026,973</u></u> | <u><u>1,607,296</u></u> |

**COMMITMENTS** (Notes 7 and 9)

APPROVED ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD:

Kelly Carrick, President

(Signed) "Kelly Carrick"

Steve Ralph, Treasurer

(Signed) "Steve Ralph"

JENNIFER ASHLEIGH CHILDREN'S CHARITY  
**STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS**  
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2025

|   | 2025<br>\$            | 2024<br>\$            |
|---|-----------------------|-----------------------|
| <b>REVENUES</b>   |                       |                       |
| Donations (Note 10)                                     | 1,398,065             | 1,124,618             |
| Auction   | 425,816               | 302,245               |
| Third party fundraisers                                 | 168,183               | 258,149               |
| Grants income (Note 8)                                  | 103,334               | 23,951                |
| Investment income                                       | 58,795                | 17,675                |
| Auction - in kind donations                             | <u>48,275</u>         | <u>45,999</u>         |
|   | <u>2,202,468</u>      | <u>1,772,637</u>      |
| <b>EXPENDITURES</b> (Note 6)                            |                       |                       |
| Gifts and other support (Note 7)                        | 1,123,380             | 1,030,404             |
| Fundraising activities                                  | 277,981               | 264,619               |
| Administration  | 142,877               | 130,405               |
| Auction   | 59,123                | 37,544                |
| Computer system expenses (Note 8)                       | 52,450                | 23,660                |
| Auction - in kind expenses                              | 48,275                | 46,000                |
| Third party fundraisers                                 | <u>29</u>             | <u>151</u>            |
|   | <u>1,704,115</u>      | <u>1,532,783</u>      |
| Excess of revenue over expenditures before other income | 498,353               | 239,854               |
| Other income  |                       |                       |
| Realized and unrealized gain on marketable securities   | <u>44,796</u>         | <u>21,705</u>         |
| Net excess of revenue over expenditures for the year    | <u><u>543,149</u></u> | <u><u>261,559</u></u> |

JENNIFER ASHLEIGH CHILDREN'S CHARITY  
**STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS**  
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2025

|                                     | Unrestricted<br>\$      | Invested in<br>Equipment<br>\$ | Total<br>\$             |
|-------------------------------------|-------------------------|--------------------------------|-------------------------|
| <b>Balance, February 28, 2023</b>   | 904,714                 | 50,888                         | 955,602                 |
| Excess of revenue over expenditures | <u>249,866</u>          | <u>11,693</u>                  | <u>261,559</u>          |
| <b>Balance, February 29, 2024</b>   | 1,154,580               | 62,581                         | 1,217,161               |
| Excess of revenue over expenditures | <u>541,251</u>          | <u>1,898</u>                   | <u>543,149</u>          |
| <b>Balance, February 28, 2025</b>   | <u><u>1,695,831</u></u> | <u><u>64,479</u></u>           | <u><u>1,760,310</u></u> |



JENNIFER ASHLEIGH CHILDREN'S CHARITY  
**STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**  
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2025

|   | 2025<br>\$            | 2024<br>\$            |
|---|-----------------------|-----------------------|
| <b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>             |                       |                       |
| Net excess of revenue over expenditures for the year    | 543,149               | 261,559               |
| Adjustment for items not affecting cash:                |                       |                       |
| Realized and unrealized (gain) on marketable securities | (44,796)              | (21,705)              |
| Non-cash donations of marketable securities             | (65,327)              | (53,619)              |
| Interest earned on term deposits                        | (36,984)              | -                     |
| Amortization  | 15,504                | 12,231                |
| Changes in non-cash working capital:                    |                       |                       |
| Prepaid expenses  | (362)                 | (17,168)              |
| Deferred contributions                                  | (68,185)              | 122,006               |
| HST recoverable   | 3,356                 | (3,349)               |
| Accounts payable and accrued liabilities                | (11,514)              | 4,449                 |
| Gifting commitments                                     | <u>(43,775)</u>       | <u>(42,845)</u>       |
| Cash flows provided by operating activities             | <u>291,066</u>        | <u>261,559</u>        |
| <b>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>             |                       |                       |
| Purchase of term deposits                               | (730,330)             | (584,161)             |
| Proceeds from sale of term deposits                     | 413,081               | 74,271                |
| Proceeds from sale of marketable securities             | 29,318                | 277,467               |
| Purchase of property and equipment                      | <u>(17,402)</u>       | <u>(23,924)</u>       |
| Cash flows (used in) from investing activities          | <u>(305,333)</u>      | <u>(256,347)</u>      |
| <b>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>             |                       |                       |
| Payment on loan payable                                 | <u>-</u>              | <u>(40,000)</u>       |
| Cash flows used in financing activities                 | <u>-</u>              | <u>(40,000)</u>       |
| Change in cash during the year                          | (14,267)              | (34,788)              |
| <b>CASH, beginning of year</b>                          | <u>596,189</u>        | <u>630,977</u>        |
| <b>CASH, end of year</b>                                | <u><u>581,922</u></u> | <u><u>596,189</u></u> |

See accompanying notes to the financial statements

## **1. PURPOSE OF THE ORGANIZATION**

Jennifer Ashleigh Children's Charity ("the Organization") was incorporated on March 16, 1990 without share capital under the Province of Ontario. The Organization operates as a Registered Charity providing assistance to chronically and seriously ill children and their families.

The Organization is a Registered Charity registered under the Income Tax Act (Canada) (the "Act") and, as such, is exempt from income taxes and is able to issue donation receipts for income tax purposes. In order to maintain its status as a Registered Charity registered under the Act, the Organization must meet certain requirements within the Act. In the opinion of management, these requirements have been met.

## **2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations. The accounting policies of the Organization set out below were consistently applied to all periods presented unless otherwise noted below. Outlined below are those policies considered particularly significant.

### **Revenue Recognition:**

The Organization follows the deferral method of accounting for contributions. Restricted contributions are recognized as revenue in the year in which the related expenses are incurred. Funds received in advance of incurring the related expenses are recorded as deferred contributions. Unrestricted contributions are recognized as revenue when received or receivable if the amount to be received can be reasonably estimated and collection is reasonably assured.

Investment income is recognized as earned.

### **Use of Estimates:**

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities and net assets and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the related reported amounts of revenue and expense during the year. Actual results could differ from those estimates. Management believes that the estimates are reasonable.

### **Allocation of Expenditures:**

The Organization engages in fundraising and gifting activities and the costs of these programs include the costs of personnel and a number of administrative expenses that are common to the administration of the organization. The Organization allocates salaries and benefits across fundraising, administration and gifting expenses based on the proportionate amount of staff time spent on each activity. Administrative expenses are allocated across fundraising, administration and gifting expenses in a manner consistent with management's estimate of consumption. Management ensures that the basis for allocation of expenditures is applied consistently from year to year, and regularly reviews its estimates of consumption and staff time allocation to ensure that the resulting allocations fairly represent the manner in which expenditures are absorbed across the Organization. See Note 6 for additional detail.

## **2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**

### **Equipment:**

Contributed equipment is stated at its estimated fair value at the date of contribution. Purchased equipment is stated at cost. Amortization is provided using the following estimated useful lives of the equipment on a declining balance basis:

|                        |         |
|------------------------|---------|
| Computer Equipment     | 2 years |
| Furniture and Fixtures | 8 years |
| Leasehold Improvements | 8 years |

### **Financial Instruments:**

Financial instruments are recorded at fair value on initial recognition. Subsequently financial instruments are measured as follows:

Financial instruments that are quoted in an active market are subsequently measured at fair value. The Organization's marketable securities consist of equities and mutual funds. These are carried at fair value on the statement of financial position with changes in fair value recognized in operations.

All other financial assets and financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost. Financial assets measured at amortized cost include cash and term deposits. Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost include accounts payable, accrued liabilities and gifting commitments.

The carrying value of the Organization's financial instruments approximate their fair values due to the short-term nature of these financial instruments.

### **Impairment of Financial Instruments:**

Financial assets measured at amortized cost are tested for impairment when there are indicators of impairment. The amount of the write-down is recognized in the statement of operations. The previously recognized impairment loss may be reversed to the extent of improvement, directly or adjusting the allowance account, provided it is no greater than the amount that would have been reported at the date of the reversal had the impairment not been recognized previously. The amount of the reversal is recognized in the statement of operations.

### **Contributed Material and Services:**

Contributions and donations made in kind are recorded at their estimated fair market value. Revenue related to in-kind contributions for the year ended February 28, 2025 totaled \$48,275 (2024 – \$45,999). Expenses related to in-kind contributions for the year ended February 28, 2025 totaled \$48,275 (2024 - \$46,000).

The Organization is dependent upon the ongoing support of volunteers, the value of which has not been quantified in these financial statements, due to the difficulty of determining the fair value of these contributed services.

### **Government Assistance:**

Government assistance includes grants, loans and subsidies received from the government. Government grants are not recognized until there is reasonable assurance that the Organization will comply with the conditions attached to them and that the grants will be received. The benefit of a government loan at a below-market rate of interest is treated as a government grant, measured as the difference between proceeds received and the fair value of the loan based on prevailing market interest rates.

## 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

### Government Assistance (Continued):

Government assistance for non-capital expenditures are recognized in the statement of operations as a reduction of the related expenses for which they are intended to compensate, in the period in which those expenses are incurred. Government grants that are receivable as compensation for expenses or losses already incurred or for the purpose of giving immediate financial support to the Organization with no future related costs are recognized in the statement of operations in the period in which they become receivable.

Government assistance for purchases of capital assets are recognized as deferred contributions and are recognized as revenue over the useful life of the acquired capital asset.

Forgivable loans are accounted for in the same way as a grant whereby the receipt of a forgivable loan is recorded either as a reduction of a non-current asset or as a reduction of expenses. The liability to repay a forgivable loan is recorded in the period in which conditions arise that will cause the loan to become repayable.

## 3. INVESTMENTS

Term deposits outstanding at February 28, 2025 mature in May 2025 and April 2026 and bear interest at rates ranging from 3.20% to 5.10%.

Marketable securities had the following market values:

|              | <u>2025</u>           | <u>2024</u>           |
|--------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|
|              | \$                    | \$                    |
| Equities     | 289,593               | 191,623               |
| Mutual funds | <u>47,867</u>         | <u>39,334</u>         |
|              | <u><u>337,460</u></u> | <u><u>230,957</u></u> |

## 4. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

|                        | <u>Cost</u>           | <u>Accumulated<br/>Amortization</u> | <u>Net<br/>2025</u>  | <u>Net<br/>2024</u>  |
|------------------------|-----------------------|-------------------------------------|----------------------|----------------------|
| Computer equipment     | 31,424                | 17,592                              | 13,832               | 3,175                |
| Furniture and fixtures | 12,000                | 3,750                               | 8,250                | 9,750                |
| Leasehold improvements | <u>58,076</u>         | <u>15,679</u>                       | <u>42,397</u>        | <u>49,656</u>        |
|                        | <u><u>101,500</u></u> | <u><u>37,021</u></u>                | <u><u>64,479</u></u> | <u><u>62,581</u></u> |

## 5. INCOME TAXES

The Organization is a Registered Charity entity under the Income Tax Act (Canada) and, as such, is exempt from income taxes.

## 6. ALLOCATION OF EXPENSES

The Organization classifies its expenses by function and allocates its expenses to a number of functions to which the expenses relate.

### *General support expenses*

Human resources expenses of \$388,736 (2024 - \$337,645) have been allocated as follows:

|                         | <u>2025</u>           | <u>2024</u>           |
|-------------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|
|                         | \$                    | \$                    |
| Administration          | 77,772                | 93,931                |
| Fundraising activities  | 211,663               | 181,494               |
| Gifts and other support | <u>99,301</u>         | <u>62,220</u>         |
|                         | <u><u>388,736</u></u> | <u><u>337,645</u></u> |

### *Administration expenses*

Administration expenses of \$84,172 (2024 - \$131,114) have been allocated as follows:

|                         | <u>2025</u>          | <u>2024</u>           |
|-------------------------|----------------------|-----------------------|
|                         | \$                   | \$                    |
| Administration          | 16,840               | 36,475                |
| Fundraising activities  | 45,831               | 70,478                |
| Gifts and other support | <u>21,501</u>        | <u>24,161</u>         |
|                         | <u><u>84,172</u></u> | <u><u>131,114</u></u> |

## 7. GIFTING COMMITMENTS

The Organization provides assistance to chronically and seriously ill children and their families. Management of the Organization approves applications for grants based on certain criteria. Once approved, the grantee has twelve months to request payments for amounts up to the approved grant total. If the request is not received within the twelve-month period, the grant expires and the applicant is required to reapply. As at February 28, 2025, there were approved grants outstanding totaling \$203,578 (2024 - \$247,353). The total amount of the approved grants for each year has been added to the expenditures for that particular year. In addition, the Organization provides respite for caregivers and their families through events that are organized by the Organization. The total cost of organizing such events is added to the current expenditures for the year in which the costs are incurred.

## 8. DEFERRED CONTRIBUTIONS

Deferred contributions represent unspent donations restricted for use as at February 28, 2025.

|  | <u>2025</u>          | <u>2024</u>           |
|--|----------------------|-----------------------|
|  | \$                   | \$                    |
| Balance, beginning of year             | 122,006              | -                     |
| Contributions received during the year | 58,720               | 149,400               |
| Revenue recognized during the year     | <u>(126,904)</u>     | <u>(27,394)</u>       |
| Balance, end of year                   | <u><u>53,822</u></u> | <u><u>122,006</u></u> |

Included in contributions received during 2025 and 2024 is a grant to be utilized towards modernizing the Organization's operating systems and databases by converting to a cloud based system. The total grant was \$127,725 of which \$89,407 was received during 2024 and the remaining \$38,318 was received during 2025. The entity has elected to use the simplified approach under accounting guideline 20, customer's accounting for cloud computing arrangements, to account for the related expenditures. Accordingly, expenditures incurred during 2025 totaling \$52,450 (2024 - \$23,600) were expensed in administration expenses in the statement of operations.

## 9. COMMITMENTS

The Organization has the following commitments as at February 28, 2025:

A five-year lease agreement for a photocopier. Committed annual payments for these are as follows:

|      |                     |
|------|---------------------|
| 2026 | 1,700               |
| 2027 | <u>425</u>          |
|      | <u><u>2,125</u></u> |

## 10. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During 2025, the Company received approximately \$2,900 (2024 - \$3,100) of donations from members of management, \$74,200 (2024 - \$48,200) of donations from directors of the Organization, and \$136,300 (2024 - \$138,500) of donations from corporations controlled by members of management or the board of directors.

These transactions were in the normal course of operations and were measured at the exchange amount, which was the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties.

## **11. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS**

The Organization is exposed to various risks through its financial instruments. The following analysis provides a measure of the Organization's risk exposure and concentrations as at February 28, 2025.

### **Credit Risk:**

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with a counterparty's inability to fulfill its payment obligations. The Organization's credit risk is primarily attributable to cash, term deposits and marketable securities. The Organization's cash, term deposits and marketable securities are held with reputable financial institutions. Management believes its credit risk with respect to its financial instruments is low.

### **Liquidity Risk:**

Liquidity risk is the risk of being unable to meet a demand for cash obligations as they come due. As at February 28, 2025, the Organization had current assets of \$1,962,494 (2024 – \$1,544,715) to settle current liabilities of \$266,663 (2024 – \$390,135). The Organization regularly evaluates its position to ensure preservation and security of capital as well as maintenance of liquidity.

### **Interest Rate Risk:**

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Organization has minimal interest rate risk as its interest-bearing investments consisting of term deposits with fixed interest rates.

### **Price Risk**

The Organization is exposed to price risk with respect to equity prices on its marketable securities. Equity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on the Organization's earnings due to movements in individual equity prices or general movements in the level of the stock market. The Organization measures these investments at their estimated fair values and the price relativity is reflected in the statement of operations.